Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JOHN W. SCATES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-1263 EC



)

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


This Commission dismisses the complaint of John W. Scates because we have no jurisdiction to grant any relief on it.  
Procedure


Scates filed the complaint on July 7, 2008.  On August 7, 2008, the Missouri Ethics Commission (“Ethics”) filed a motion to dismiss.  The motion includes matters outside the pleadings, so we apply our regulation on summary determination.
  Under that standard, we grant the motion if Ethics establishes facts entitling it to a favorable decision and Scates does not dispute such facts.
  We gave Scates until September 2, 2008, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, Ethics’ affidavits establish the following facts without dispute.  
Findings of Fact

1. Ethics assessed Scates a fee for the late filing of a personal financial disclosure statement.  
2. Scates received the assessment on June 18, 2008.  
3. On July 7, 2008, Scates’ complaint arrived at our office by regular mail.  

Conclusions of Law


As a creation of the statutes, we can only do what the statutes grant us authority to do.
  The statutes grant us authority, as between Ethics and Scates, only to decide whether and how much to assess Scates.
  Even that much we can do only if Scates filed the complaint in time.
  The time to file was within 14 days after Scates received actual notice of the assessment.
  Actual notice of the assessment reached Scates on June 18, 2008.  Fourteen days later, Scates had filed no complaint.  The complaint arrived at our office by regular mail, so the date it arrived is the filing date.
  The filing date – July 7, 2008 – was too late for us to review the assessment.  Because we cannot review the assessment, we dismiss the complaint.  
Summary


Therefore, we grant the motion and dismiss the complaint.  

SO ORDERED on September 10, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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